AUG 63 2000
STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Sexvice
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City con the lst
day of August, 2000.

In the Matter of Missouri Gas Energy’s Fixed )
Commodity Price PGA and Trangportation Discount ) Case No. G0-2000-705

“Incentive Mechanism. . )

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

on April 28, 2000, Misscuri Gas Energy (MGE), a division of
Southern Uﬁion Company, and the Staff of the Missouxri Public Servicer
Commission (Staff) filed a Stipulation and Agreement and reguested
Commission approval of that agreement. On May 15, 2000, MGE Staff, and the
dffice of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel) submitted an Amended
Stipulation and Agreement. |

The amended agreement states that its purpose-is to:

1) pfovidé system sales customers with a reliable supply

of natural gas at stable and lower prices than would be

achieved by continuation of current practicesiFootnote

omitted]; 2) provide MGE with a reagonable opportunity to
generate earnings through skillful and prudent managemeant

of its gas supply, transportation and ‘storage portfolio;

and 3) streamline the regulstory process agsociated with

gas supply, transportation and storage costs.

‘On May 11, 2000, the Commissicn issued notice of the agreement and

allowed interested entities the opportunity to intervene. On May 19, 2000,

MGE filed specimen tariff sheets.




Staff filed a recommendation on Jﬁne 30, Z2000. In its
recommendation, Staff explained the specific proviéions of the agreement.
Staff recommended that the Commission approve the Amended Stipulaticn and
Agreemernt and order MGE to file tariff sheets in compliance with the
agreement.

The Commission sent notice to the parties on July 18, 2000, that
it would rgquest Staff to appear at its regularly scheduled meeting on
July 20, 2000. Staff and counsel for the other parties were present to
answer technical gquestions of the Commission.

The Commission has the legal éuthority to accept a Stipulation and
Agreement as offered by the parties as a resolution of the issues raised in
this case, pursuant to Section 535.060, RSMo Supp. 1%39. ZIn the Amended
Stipulation and Agreement, the parties waived their rights To present
testimony, cross-examine witnesses, present oral argument or briefs, and to
seek rehearing or judicial review. Since no. proper party filed an
application to intervene and there are no outstanding requests for hearing,
the Commission determines that an oral heafing_is not necessary.

The Commission hag considéred the unanimous Amended Stipulation
and Agreement and Staff’s.Recommendation. The Commission finds that the
terms of the Amended Stipulatiqn and Agreement are reascnable and should be
approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Amended Stipulation and Agreement filed on May 15,

2000, is approved.

&

) 000001




2. That Misscuri Gas Energy, & divigion of Southern Union

Company, shall, within 30 days of the effective date of thils order, file

with the Commission tariff sheets to reflect the terms of the Amended

Stipulation and Agreement.

2. That this order shall beccme effective on August 11, 2000.

{ S EATL)
Iumpe, Ch., Drainer, Murray,
Schemenauer, and Simmons, CC.,

concur.

Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

BY THE COMMISSION

&L%f 2htfs

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

000002




FlLEU

MAY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 15 2000

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI Missouri Public

Sarvice Commission

In the matter of Missouri Gas Energy’s )
fixed commodity price PGA and ) Case No. GO-2000-705 |
transportation discount incentive )
mechanism. )

AMENDED STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT’ |

Come now Missouri Gas Energy (“MGE”), a division of Southern Union

Company, the Office of the Public Counsel ( “Public Counsel”) and the Staff of the

Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”) and hereby submit for the Commission’s

aporoval, pursuant to the authority of sectivn 393.130 RSMo, the following Stipulation

and Agreement.

1. Purpose

MGE, Public Counsel and the Staff have entered into this Stipulation and .
Agresment, and request that the Commission approve it, as a way to: 1) pro;/ide system
‘'sales customers with a feliabie supply of natural gas at stable and léwer prices than would
be achieved by continuation of current practices’; 2) provide MGE with a reasonable h
opportunity to generate eamings ._through skillful and prudent management of its gas

supply, transportation and storage portfolio; and 3) streamline the regulatory process

associated with gas supply, transportation and storage costs. . ﬁ E C E I v E D

MAY 12 2000

‘Records
1 Tn this Amended Stipulation and Agreement, additions iPuRlieSeivideds ommigsior
(filed with the Commission _on April 28, 2000) will be shown in underlined italics and
deletions from the original document will be struck through.

: Dublic Counsel believes the appropriate goal is to provide reasonable and stable
prices. Implementation of the fixed commodity price component of the PGA should result
in lower prices; however, lower prices are not guaranteed.

000003




IL Commodity Costs

Al MGE will set a fixed commodity price component for natural gas within
thé PGA when and if the NYMEX (New quk Mercantile Exchange) strip price for the
nearest 12 month period traded on the exchange, weighted by the average MGE purchase
volumes by month (as shown in Attachment 1), settles at or below $2.25 per MMBtu for
five (5) consecutive- business days (the “_triggef price”). In such event, the fixed
commodity price component of the PGA clause shall be an amount equal to recover a
commodity unit purchase price of $2.400 per MMBtu, the trigger price plus $0.150.
MGE shail also have the right, at its sole discretion, to implement the fixed commodity
price component of the PGA to recover a commodity unit purchase price of $2.400 per
MMBtu at any time it so elects in the event that the trigger price has not been reached.
The $2.400 per MMBtu commodity unit purchase price translates into a fixed commodity
price cbmponent of the PGA equal to approximately $0.25816 per Cef | as shown in the
sample calculations on .Attachment 2-2 to reflect Btu conversion, éompression fuel on the
interstate pipeline systems (including, where pérmitted by FERC tariff, lost _.ar;d
unaccounted for gas on the interstate pipeline systems) and lost and unaccounted for gas
on the MGE system,'consistent with the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.3
This $0.25816 per Cof fixed commodity price component of the PGA shall remain in

effect for a period of two years from the date it becomes effective.’

’ MGE, Public Counsel and the Staff continue to work on the development of tariff |
sheets designed to implement the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement. The
Staff Public Counsel and MGE intend to submit such tariff sheets to the Comumission by
May 19, 2000 within-two-{2 ing of this Stipulati s .

e The fixed commodity price component of the PGA shall take effect upon the
occurrence of one of the triggering events as described in this paragraph ILA. (e.g, the
weighted average 12 month NYMEX strip settling at or below $2.25 per MMBtu for five
consecutive business days or MGE electing to implement the fixed commodity price

2. | 000004




B. If 1) the cornmddity trigger price has not been reached within two (2)
months after the effective date of the Commission order approiring this Stipulation and
Agreement and 2) MGE has not elected to put the fixed commodity price component of

the PGA into effect, MGE, Public Counsel and the Staff_ shall re-examine the trigger

price in light of intervening natural gas market activity. If the Staff, Public Counsel and

MGE agree on an alternative trigger price, such propbsed alternative trigger price shall be
ﬁled_with the Commission for approval. Absent agreement between the parties, neither

the Staff nor Public Counsel nor MGE shall independently seek a change in the trigger

price. This re-examination will occur each two months thereafter for two years following
the effective date of the Commission order approving this Stipulation and Agreement if
the trigger price has not Been reached and MGE has not elected to put the fixed
commodity price component of the PGA into effect. This paragraph [1.B. shall be of no
foré:e and effect if the trigger price is reached or if MGE has elected to put the fixed
commadity price component of the PGA into effect. |

C. Until the fixed commodity price component of the PGA takes effect, MGE
shall continue under the current PGA/ACA prdcess for commodity cost recovery. MGE
shall be permitted to submit other proposals regarding commodity cost recovery for the
Commission’s consideration if the fixed commodity priée coﬁlponent of the PGA does

not take effect within eight (8) months after April 28, 2000 thefiling of this Stipulation

and—Agreement, In the event that MGE submits an alternative proposal regarding

component of the PGA). MGE shall notify the Commission of the date the triggering
event occurs no later than the mext business day thereafter. Accompanying such
notification will be a revised tariff sheet designed to reflect the Total Fixed Commodity
Price PGA Rate calculated in accordance with the provisions of this Stipulation and
Agreement; such revised tariff sheet is to be approved by the Commission to be effective
ten business days after filing. '

GCLCoSs

(W]




commuodity cost recovery and the Commission approves an alternative proposal regarding
corﬁmodity cost recovery prior to the fixed commodity price component of the PGA
taking effect under this Stipulation and Agreement, the provisions of this Stipulation and
Agreement regarding the fixed commodity price component of the PGA shall be of no
further force and effect. In the event that MGE submits an alternative pi'oposal regarding
commodity cost recovery and the fixed commodity price component of the PGA under
this Stipulatién and Agreement takes effect prior to the Commission’s approval of an
alteﬁlative proposal regarding commodity cost recovery, MGE shall withdraw its
alternative proposal regérding commodity cost recovery from Commission consi'deration.
II1. Transporta_tion and Storage Costs
A.  Underlying Principles
L. Reliability shall not be reduced to achieve savings’.
2. Savings-shall not be claimed when a new or incrementai service is
not a direct substitute for a more costly historical service’,
- 3. Savings shall not be claimed when other cost components of the

delivered cost of gas are increased for the sake of some level of

decrease in transportation costs’.

’ Examples of reliability reductions include, but are not limited to: reductions in

Maximum Daily Quantity (“MDQ”) below prudent levels, use of bundled service
agreements that replace needed firm supplies and/or transportation capacity with less
reliable deliveries, reduction in priority of receipt and/or delivery points, replacement of
firm transportation service with recallable capacity, and reductions in priority of service.
§ Examples of services not directly substituted for more costly historical service
mclude, but are not limited to: new short-term transportation service, seasonal winter-
only service, and/or new back-haul services that 1) are not direct substitutes for
comparable historical forward-haul service and 2) do not carry the same reliability
standards.
! Examples of increasing a cost component of the delivered cost of gas for the sake
of obtaining transportation savings include, but are not limited to: an increase in the

00

O

o

06




4. Savings shall not be claimed when achieved rates are not below the
lesser of final FERC rates or currently effective discounted rates,

as such discounted rates are in effect through the current term of

the agreements existing as of April 28; 2000 the-dateof the filing
: thic Stipulati _

5. Savings __ shall not be claimed for discounts that are generally
available by tariff or rule to other customers as a part of FERC
proceedings.

B. Meaximum Daily Quantities (“MDQs™)
Sales customers and MGE shall share savings from any reduction in the level of
contract MDQs in agreements in effect as of dpril 28, 2000 mm%mmg@mm

 Stipulation-and -Agreement, with 70% of such savings credited to customers and 30% of

é.uch savings credited to MGE. Sales customers shall pay for increased levels of contract
MDQs, subject to prudence review as provided in paragraph V.F. of this Stipulation and
Agreement, |
C. Tfansportation Rate Discounts
1. The benéhmark calculation of the amount recovered from
customers sha_ll be based on existing contracted MDQ capacity, in.agreements in

effect as of April 28, 2000 the-date-ofthe-filing.of this-Stipulation-and-Agresment,

on all pipelines for transportation capacity and storage capacity. This benchmark

calculation shall include rates that are the lesser of currently effective discounts or

the final FERC rates for each pipeline as modified below for specific pipelines.

commodity (well-head) cost of gas to achieve lesser transportation charges than
historically occurred, and an increase in the variable transportation charge (or other

0GoCoY




If, after April 28, 2000 the dateof the filing of this-Stipulation-and -Agreement,

MGE secures a new tranSportation discount that produces savings which exceed

savings produced by any currently achieved levels of discounts, custom.ers shall

be credited with 70% of such savings and MGE shall be credited lﬁitﬁ 30% of
such savings.. Savings shall be computed as follows:

a.’ 1f MGE negotiates a discount or fixed rate, which is below

Williams Pipeline Central RP95-136 rates, then cus.torhers

<hall be credited with 70% of the savings, and MGE shall

be credited with 30% of the savings. The Kansas Pipeline

cost shall be recovered at the levels ultimately resulting

from the existing ACA cases (Case Nos. GR-96-430 and

(GR-98-167). If the rates for Kansas Pipeline Company are
determined by adjustments in Missouri ACA cases, then
any refunds shall be credited 100% to custbmers. If the
Kansas Pipeline Company rates afe determined by FERC
tariffs, then customers shall be credited with 85%, and

MGE with 15% of the amount by which the rates in Docket

(GP99-485 are lower than the rates determined in Docket
CP96-152. If MGE can nego_ti'ate rates which are lower

than those specified in the two ahove circumstances, MGE

shall retain 30% of such additional savings.

b. The existing PEPL, and KN, confract discounts 1n

agreements in effect as of April 28, 2000 the-date—of-the

miscellaneous charge) while reducing the pipeline reservation charge.

6




ﬁ-lmg—ef—tmg—S&mA&t}ea—%d—Ags;eemem shall Be credited
100% to customers.through the existing term of those
contracts. Aﬁy ultimately renegotiated discounts that are
below current discounted rates and less than maximtﬁn
filed FERC tariff rates, shall be shared, with 70% being
credited to customers and 30% being credited to MGE.

An additional transportation cost shall be éxdded to the total
cost above befére savings calculations to recover
incremental transportation costs incurred in moving gas in
| the field zoﬁe associated with PEPL Contract No. 12622
(the existing Hayen to market area agreement), in the
- amount of $300,000 per year. This will be trued-up to
actual in the ACA. No incentive saﬁngs shall be claimed
as a result of this transaction. However, to the extent new
agreements are negotiated that pr.ovide this transportation
service, at net costs below $3200,000 pér year, such
reduction shall be considered savings subject to the sharing
mechanism herein.

If a pipeline receives authority to increase its rates from the
FERC, any such increase in allowed rates shall be
recovered from cusbmers, either in filed PGA cost filings
or.in the next annual ACA cost recovery trie-up, assuming

that MGE’s contracts are subject to such FERC-authorized

7 | Go0002




increases. Discount-related savings shall be caiculated
from a comﬁarison of the rate MGE is actually incurring to
the allowed final FERC tariff rates. Pipeline refunds of
'amounts paid interim, subject to refund shall be credited
100% to customers.
D. Mix of Transportation Services
To the extent that MGE achieves transportation savings by use of alternate
transportétion services (e.g., back-hauls, seasonal transportation, short-term
transportation), and assuming such savings are not at the expense of reliability reductions
as noted in paragraph IIL. A of this Stipulation and Agreement, 70% of such savings shall
* be credited to customers and 30% of such savings shall be c_:redited to MGE. Such
savings shall be calculafed by comparing all éosts actuaﬂy avoided to all costs actually
incurred. No savings sharing shall be authorized unless the new transac.tion produces real
savings in comparison to otherwise applicable historic contract costs.
E. Demand Charge Cost Recovery
Recovery of transportation and storage demand charges shall be based upon an
expected number of volumes as contained iﬁ Attachment 2-2. At the end of the ACA
period, expense and revenue attributable to these items shall be trued-up to actual.
E. Take-or—Pay Cost and Transition Cost Recovery
Take-or-Pay Costs and Transition Costs shall be recovered from customers in
accordance with the provisions of Sheet Nos, 23..2, 23.3, 23.4, 23.5 and 23.6 of MGE’s

tariff.

000040




F. Pipeline Refunds |

Pipeline refunds shall be credited 100% to customers in accordance with the
provisions of Sheet Nos. 21, 22, 23 and 23.1 ofMGE’s tariff.
IV.  Off-System Sales and Capacity Release

Al Off-System Sales |

MGE shall retain all revenues derived from off-system sales of natural gas prior
to the effective date éf the Commission’s order approving this Stipulation and
Agreement, and thercafter, beginning With the effectiveness of this incentive

authorization until the effective date of the Report and Order in an MGE general rate

proceeding initiated after dpril 28, 2000 the-fling of this-Stipulation-and-Agreement, for

revenues in excess of $100,000 per year, net of sales incurred at a loss for operating
purposes.  Beginning with the effectiveness of this incentive authorization until the

 effective date of the Report and Order in an MGE general rate proceeding initiated after

April 28, 2000 the-flingof this—Stipulationand-Agresement, this provision shall be |

effectuated by crediting customers with $100,000 in off-system sales revenues per year,

8

net of sales incurred at a loss for operating purposes,” During an MGE general rate

vroceeding initiated after April 28, 2000 the-Bling of this Stpulation-and Agreement, all ‘
parties are free to take any position they deem appropriate regarding the treatment of off-
system sales and associated revenues. Following the effective date of the Report and

Order in an MGE gerieral rate proceeding itiated after April 28, 2000 the-filing of this

- Stipulation and Acreement, the treatment of off-system sales and associated revenues

adopted by the Commission in that general rate proceeding shall govern; provided,

) 000011




however, that no paﬁy will be precluded from seeking judicial review of such decision or
from arguing that such decision should be changed in subsequent cases. MGE asserts
that its off-system sales, and associated revenues, are wholly beyond the Commmission’s
jurisdiction and authority and has agreed to this paragraph IV.A. in this Stipulation and
~ Agreement for settlement purposes only. As such, MGE’s agreement to this paragraph
IV.A. in this Stipulation and Agreement shall not be construed as acciuiescence or
agresment by MGE that the Commission possesses any jurisdiction or authority
whatsoever with respect to MGE’s off-system sales and associated revenues.”® Further, |
this paragraph IV.A. of this Stipulation and Agreement shall not be offered as evidence,
or cited as indicating, that MGE acquiesces to Commission jurisdiction or authority with
re.spect to. MGE’s off-system sales and associated revenues.

B. Capacity Release;

Capacity release revénues shall be crédited to customers and MGE according to

the following grid:

Capacity Release Revenues MGE Percentage Customer Percentage
First $300,000 15% ' 85%
Next $300,000 20% _ 80%
Next $300,000 o 25% : 75%
Amounts over $900,000 30% 70%

s Sales incurred at a loss for operating purposes could, as an example, include, but

need not be limited to, situations in which baseload gas is sold during a pipeline
Operational Flow Order as a means of avoiding the incurrence of penalties.

i Public Counsel believes that the issue of the Commission’s jurisdiction over off-
system sales revenues has been decided in the Comission's decision in Case No. GT-99-
303 (In the matter of Laclede Gas Comparny, September 21, 1999).

10




Y. Miscellaneous Items

Al

Term

The transportation and storage provisions of the program shall extend for two

years from the effective date of the Commission order approving this Stipulation and

Agreement. The fixed commodity price component portion of the program shall extend

for two years after the fixed commodity price component becomes effective. If the fixed

commodity price component does not become effective within two years of the effective

date of the Commission order approving this Stipulation and Agreement, the program

shall terminate.. MGE shall make a filing seeking renewal of this program, or proposing

an alternative, not fewer than six (6) months prior to the expiration'of this program.

B.

Documentation
L. Reliability Reports

MGE shall provide reliability reports. to the Staff and Public
Counsel on an annnal, and highly confidential, basis, according to the
outline appendéd hereto as Aftachment 3. ‘The first annual refiability
report shall be provided to the Staff on July 1, 2000.
2, | Monitoring Reports

MGE shall provide Staff and Public Counsel with semi-annual

reports, on a highly confidential basis, detailing the savings achieved
under the program and the calculations supporting the claimed level of
savings. The first semi-annual monitoring report shall be submitted by

MGE to the Staff six (6) months after the effective date of the

Commission order approving this Stipulation and Agreement. Twelve

3 | 000




(12) months after the effective date of the Commission order approving
this Stipulation and Agreement, MGE shall file with the Commission the
.monitoring report, on a highly confidential basis, of the first year of
experience under this Stipulation and Agreemént. The Staff will audit the

Company’s calculations and underlying documentation to make a

recommendation o the Commission whether, at the end of the ACA

(Actual Cost Adjustment) year, the Company is entitled to be credited
with its portion of the claimed savings. Tl“na Staff’s audit shaﬁ be
completed and its recommendation filed at the same time as the Staff’s
recommendation for the concurrent ACA aﬁdit period. |
C. PGA Filings | |
MGE will retain the current PGA filings of Noven;ber, April and, prior to the date
the fixed commodity price component of tﬁe PGA takes effect, a possible unscheduled
filing. The fixéd commodity price component of the PGA shall be seasonalized between

the summer months (April through October) and the winter months (November through

March) only for the Large General Service and .Large Volume Service customer classes.

For all other customer classes (Residential, Small General Service and Unmeter_ed
Gaslight), the fixed commodity price component of the PGA shall remain the same year-
-round.

D. ACA Filings

The ACA‘ factor has been used to balance gas commodity, transportation and
storage.cost recovery with gas comrmnodity, transportation and storage cost incurrence for

a given year. MGE’s ACA year runs from July 1 through June 30 and changes {0 the

0000

12

4

A




ACA factor within the PGA typically take effect on or about November 1. During the
term of this program, the ACA fﬁctor -gshall be ﬁsed to balance gas commodity,
transpértation and stdrage cost recovery with gas commodity, transportation and storage
cost incurrence for periods prior to the fixed commodity price.component bf the PGA
taking effect. The ACA factor shail not be used to balance gas commodity cost recovery
- with gas commodity cost incurrence for periods when the fixed commodity price
component of the PGA is in effect. Consistent with the provisions of Paragraphs III. and
IV., the ACA factor shall be used to balance gas transportation and storage cost recovery
Withl gas transportation and storage cost incurrence for periods during the term of this
iaro gram.

E. Price Stabiliiation Fund

Until such time as the fixed commodity price component of the PGA takes effect,
MGE shall be authorized to make use of financial instruments to obtain price protection
on natural gas'supplies in accordance with the Commission’s order in Case No. GO-
2000-231. Subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Commission’s order.in Case
No. GO-2000-231, except for the dates which shall be extended for another year,
financial instruments shail be purchased for the upcoming heating season no later than
September 30 of the immediately preceding summer.

F. ?mdence Reviews

MGE, Public Counsel and the Staff agree that if the fixed commodity price

component of the PGA takes effect, the Staff shall, and Public Counsel may. coniinue

prudence reviews, and may propose such adjustments as it deems appropriate, for the

transportation/storage contracts and cost component of the PGA but not for the fixed

QO0045

13




commodity cost component of the PGA or the associated supply contracts. For periods
after termination of the fixed commodity cost component of the PGA, all contracts will
be subject to prudence review and adjustment. Until such time as the fixed commodity

price component of the PGA takes effect, the Staff shall, and Public Counsel may.

~ conduct prudence reviews, and may propose such adjustments as it deems appropriate,
for the commodity cost lcomponent of the PGA as well as for the transportation/storage
cost comﬁonent of the PGA and all other cost components. This paragfaph V.F. of this
Stipulation and Agreement in no way _indicates acquiescence or agreement by MGE to

any such proposed adjustments the Staif or Public Counsel may make.

G. Lost and Unaccounted-for Gas, Compression Fuel and Btu Conversion

Volumes and expenses associated with lost and unaccounted-for gas on MGE’s
side of the éity gate, compression fuél on the interstate pipeline systems (including,
where permitted byr FERC tariff, lost and unaccounted for gas on the interstate pipeline

systems) and Btu conversion shall be included in the initial PGA rate and trued-up in the

ACA process. The Staff and Public Counsel shall be permitted to audit such volumes
and amounts for prudence. |

H. Re-basing

In entering this agreement MGE understands and acknoﬁledges that, upon the
expiration of the storage and transportation portion of the program,. and again upon the
expiration of the fixed commodity price component, the Staff will likely, and Public
Counsel may, propose td re-base the volumes, expenses, revenues, and quantities in any

proposed extension or modification to this program based on the experience under the

000046

14




program. In expressing this understanding and acknoWledgement, MGE is in no way

agreeing or acquiescing to any re-basing proposal the Staff or Public Counsel may make.
VI.  SAMPLE CALCULATIONS
Appended hereto as Attachments 2.1 and 2-2 are worksheets showing the

derivation of rates under the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS .

A, None of the signatories to-this Stipulation and Agreement shall be deemed
to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or procedural principle, any method of
cost determination or cost allocatioﬁ, or any service or payment standard underlying or
allegediy underlying this Stipulation and Agreement as a result of entering into this
document, and none of the parties shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the
terms of this Stipulation and Agreement in this or any other proceeding, except as
otherwise expressly specified hereih.

B. This Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations
among the parties and the terms hercof are interdependent. In the event the Commission
does not unconditionally approve and adopt the entirety of this Stipulation and
Agreement without modification, then this Stipulation and Agreement shall be void and
no signatory shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

| C. If the Commission approves and adopts this Stipulation and Agreement
.withoﬁt condition and without modification, the parties waive their respective rights
pursuant to Section 536.080.1 RSMo™ to present testimony, to cross-examine wittesses,
and to present oral argument and written briefs; their respective rights to the reading of
the transcript by the Commission pursuant to Section 336.080.2; and the right to judicial

review pursuant to Section 386.510.

o Unless specifically indicated otherwise, all statutory references in this Stipulation

and Agreement are to RSMo (1994, as amended Cum. Supp. 1993).

15 | @@@@iv




D. This Stipulation and Agreement shall not be cited as a precedent or
referred to in testimony as an assertion of the position of any party in any subsequent or
pending judicial or administrative proceeding, except in a proceeding in which the sole
purpose is to enforce corripliance with the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and
Agreement. |

E. If the Commissiqn does not unconditionally approve this Stipulation and
Agreement without modification, this Stipulation and Agreement and any agreements
purported to be represented thereby shall be absolutely null, void, and of no force or
effect whatsoever.

F. The parties agree that the Staff shall may submit fo the Commission a
memeorandum explaining its rationale for enteﬁng into this Stipulation and Agreement.
Each party of record shall be served with a copy of any memorandum and shall be
entitled to submit to the Commission, within five (5) days of receipt of Staff's
memorandum, a responsive memorandum which shall also be served on all parties. All
memoranda submitted by the parties shall be considered highly confidential to the extent
so designated by the submitting party, shall be maintained on a confidential basis by all
parties to the extent the submitting party has designated the memorandum as highly
confidential, shall not become a part of the record of this proceeding to the extent the
submitting party has designated the memorandum as highly confidential, and shall not
bind or prejudice the party submitting such memorandum or any other party in this or any
future proceeding, whether or not thé Commission approves this Stipulation and
Agreement,

G. The Staff shall also have the right to provide, at any agenda meeting at
which this Stipulation and Agreenient 1s noticed to be considered by the Cofnmission,_
whatever oral explanatio.n the Commission requests, provided that the Siaff shall, to the
extent reasonably practicable, promptly prbvide other parties with advance notice of

when the Staff shall respond to the Commission's request for such explanation once such

000048

16




explanation is requested from Staff. Staff's oral explanation shall be subject to public
disclosure, except to the extent it refers to matters that are privileged or protected from
disclosure pursuant to the Protective Order issued.in this case.

H. To assist the Commission in its review of this Stipulatidn and Agreement,
the parties also request that the Commission advise fhem of any additional information
that the Commission may desire from the parties relating to the matters addressed in the
Stipulation and Agreement, including any prdcedures for furnishing such information to
the Commission. | |

WHERFFORE, the undersigned parties respectfully request that the Commission
issue its Order approving all of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and

Agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

L\ Noo,

Robert J. Hack () MBE#364067 \‘H

3420 Broadway
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816)360-5755
FAX: (816)360-5536
e-mail: Rob.Hack@SouthemUnionCo.com

ATTORNEY FOR MISSOURI GAS
ENERGY

wa»tm @ c,\wwﬁ\

Thomas R. Schwarz, Jr. MBE#Z%
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573)751-5239
FAX: (573)751-9285

e-mail: tschwarz@mail.state.mo.us

ATTORNEY FOR THE STAFF OF
THE MISSQOURI PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

17 | Qo0




Dduglas E Mzcheel \MBE#?SJ 71
- P Box 7500

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

(373)751-5360

FAX: (573)751-53362

e-mil; dmicheel@@mail.stale.mous

ATTORNEY FOR THE OFFICE OF
THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document
was either mailed or hand dehvered this 1t +lday of _ W la, |
]

?

2000, to:
Office of the Public Counsel Robert J. Hack
P.0. Box 7800 Missouri Gas Energy
Jefferson City, MO 65102 3420 Broadway

- Kansas City, Missouri 65102

ﬂmqu\k_\(; /]/\-‘\_th—/bq» /

18

00080%0




MISSCURI GAS ENERGY Corrected
FIXED COMMODITY PRICE Attachment 1
AVERAGE PURCHASE VOLUMES BY MONTH |
NYMEX Trigger Price Calculation

NYMEX
MMBtu ' As Of Weighted $'s
Manth Volume Mo/Day/r {b) x {c)

) ®) © @
September 3,266,393 30.0c0 : $0
October T 3,777,761 $0.000 . 50
Navernber ' 3,876,584 $0.000 $0
December 9,515,251 $0.060 30
January 9,188,394 $0.000 . 30
February 7,380,092 $0.000 %0
March . . 4,944 132 ~ $0.000 30
Apri] 4,010,252 - $0.000 50
May 5,951,650 $0.000 50
June 4,926,916 $0.C00 %0
July . ’ 5,111,039 $0.000 0
August 4214049 -  $0.000 £0

Totals 66,163,013 $0
Annual Weighted Average (MMBtu) : - $0.00

(total weighted $'s divided by total volumes).

CORRECTED
ATGASHRIERT 1




MISSCURI GAS ENERGY, A DIVISION OF SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY

 CALGULATIQN QF THE PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT RATE

The following computation supports the PGA rate propased for service on and after implementation of a Fixed PGA.

Filed with MPSC

:STIMATED ANNUAL TRANSPORTATION COSTS FER PAGE 2
ISTIMATED ANNUAL STORGAGE CCSTS PER PAGE 2

ISTIMATED ANNUAL COMMODITY COSTS PER PAGE 2

"OTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL GAS CCSTS PER PAGE 2

ISTIMATED SALES VOLUMES

\WERAGE CURRENT COST OF GAS PER Ccf

INSCHEDULED WINTER PGA FILING ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (UFA) PER Ccf
YRICE STABLIZATION CHARGE PER Ccf

"OTAL CURRENT COST OF GAS (PGA) PER Ccf

A\CTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT (ACA) per Attachment 1 page 1 per Cef
IEFUND per Page 4 per Ccf

"AKE OR PAY (TOP) per Gcf

"RANSITION COST ADJUSTMENT {TC) per Attachtment 2 page 1 per Ccf

"OTAL PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT PRIGE per Ccf

RESIDENTIAL LARGE
OTHER CLASSES VOLUME -
$ 73,199,975 $ 73,480,975
$ 7,372,906 3 7.372.908
$ 172,005,142 § 172,995,142
$ 253,568,023 § 753,568,023
670,113,300 670,113,300
5 0.37840 3 0.37840
3 ) 3 -
3 0.00470 $ 0.00470
5 538310 3 5.58310
$ (0.01020) s (0.01080)
$ (0.03270) $ -
$ - $ -
5 0.01828 5 0.01828
O S— o 4 5 039045

0OLOn%
ATTACHMENT 2-1




) ®

Total Annualized Transport Costs
Total Annualized Starage Costs
Tatal Anlalized Cammadity Casta
Yatal Annuailzad Coats

{3 (= =@ & %) = 1) x {0} M=)+ (R {a)
of apglicania moriha
Effactive Dates Estlmated Estimatad Extimated E3timatad
af Suppliar DKT Bemand Varianle Tatal Averaga Cost

Suppilar Frica Purchasad Chargas Charges Caost per OKT

Yplumes supgilad ovar Williama Natiral Gas system

{WNG Seventh Ravigad Sheet Na. 8 effective May 1, 1999) )

{WNG Substitule Tenth Revised Sheet Na, BA affaclive May 1,1998- surcharges)

T3S-M Mo Nalica Fee 539 858,598 § 129,474 $ 123,174 3 0.0134
Reservalon « F58 - Qellveranillty (Storage) 5M/99 488,301 H 3,088,485 3 3,088,485 H 0.5184
Reservation - F38 - Capacity (Starage) 511/98 8,238,961 5 2,898,819 3 2,598,819 3 0.0293
Resgrvation-FTS . A 5/1/99 208,588 3 14,088,467 s 14,089,457 3 5.8834
Regarvation - FTS - M . SH/me £B8,898 3 25,027,132 3 25,027,132 5 2.9807
Injegton - FSE {Storage) 5i1/98 15,477,823 3 188,81 3 188,831 ] 0.0122
Withdrawal - £33 (Storage) Sire9 15,477,523 ] 188,81 3 188,831 b a.0122
Commadity - FTS - P Sh/z9 50,758,473 3 28,408 S 629,405 3 3.0124
Cammodity - FTS - M 3M/89 48,527,248 H 742,530 3 782,530 5 0.1158

FT3-P Reservation 8/1/89 58,488 3 4,037,197 5 4,057,197 3 §.6834
Reservatian Balancing Fee &/tree 38,489 3 118,360 3 118,360 H 0.1830
Cammadity EIabil] 5,739,284 K 68,455 5 28,455 3 0.0124
Commadity Balancing Fae 3188 5,359,284 3 2,144 H 2,144 H 0.0004

FTS-M Reservalion latiste] 58,940 H 2110211 3 2,110,311 3 2.9837
Regarvallun Baiancing Fea 5/1/89 58,840 5 118,247 5 115,287 H ¢.1630
Cammadity 3193 5,304,600 1 &3,813 5 81,813 1 0.0138
Commadity Raiancing Fee St1re8 5,304,800 3 2122, 3 2,122 3 0.0004
Commedity 54,875,832 $ 138501987 $  138,501.997 3 2.4000

(Twanty-First Reviged Sheet No. 19 effective January 1, 1989, Pipeling Involea Stalement - January 1, 1888 - surcharges)

{Fifty=First Ravised Sheet Mo, § affective Jaruary 1, 1989 - Commadity- Clty Gate)

{EsUmate fram Gas Supply and PEFL for Reservatlon Castg, Cammadity - Starage)

EFT '
Transmisston - Market /0199 8,941 5 312,448 3 512,448 3 4,7782
Transmisslon - Fleid { Markat 01/01/02 8,940 5 087,335 $ 287,558 3 9,2054
Raservatian - Winer 01401199 E,987 L1 229,169 5 228,188 § 3.1000
Resarvatien - Summer raFiglice) 4,911 3 ' 182,803 3 162,603 S 4.7300
Commadily - Staraga Q101498 364,000 S 25747 3 25,747 3 0.0288
Cammadity - Clty Gate /o189 2,938,040 5 216,988 3 218,988 3§ 0.0551

ws

(Eslimata fram Gas Supply {FEFL) - Dellveraviity, Capacity rale] -

(Zieventh Revised Shaet Ne. 11 effective November 1, 1998 - ramalning rales)
Qellverability (Sterage) a1/01/88 9,140 3 387,428 3 3a7.428 3 3.2500
Capacity [Slorage) agflagFiole) 914,000 g 388,158 3 388,138 3 0.4028
fnjectton {Siaraga) 111t/e8 - 864,000 ] 2,861 3 2,851 3 4.002
Withdrawal (Starage) 111/98 864,000 3 2,851 3 2,851 H 0.0633

Qs

{January 1, 3999 pipeline Invalce statement - Deliveratiiity & Capacity rate}

{Ninth Revised Sheat Mo, 9 affactive Navember 1, 1988 - |njection/\Withdrawal Rata)
Qeliverabllity (Starage) a1/01/88 3,577 H 135,218 3 135,318 3 21525
Capaclly (Starage) Q1Q1/88 347,700 3 134,173 $ 134,173 3 03751
Injecton {Staraga} 11/1/98 178,850 3 530 $ 380 ) 0.0033
‘Withdrawal {Starage) 1141428 178,850 k] 580 5 580 H 0.0033
“ormmodity 4,024,248 § 9,658,435 3 8,658,434 3 2.4000

Volumas suppliad aver Kansas Plpeilng Company (Riversida)

(Kansas Fipeline Company Tarltf Sheal{s} 19 & 20 effectve 5/ 1/98)

T Rasarvation SH1/e8 46,332 § 11,082,138 3 11,082,116 3 19.8065
Usage &§M11/98 3,800,000 § 212,920 3 232,820 3 0.0847
Cammodity 1,732,885 H 8,960,844 3 8,960 244 5 2.4000

Valumes supplled gver KN Interstats qul!ﬁa -

(Per Contract Terms # 368, 570 afgctva 10M/97)

(Subsiitute Fifth Ravised Sheet ha, 4-Q affactive August 1, 1888 - surcharges)

T - Reservation Produciandiarket 10//g? 10,000 H 190,540,355 3 10,840,355 3 . 9.0328
Resarvation Market ionnr e 8 1,718,833 5 1,718,859 3 4.0820
Cammadity 7.447 444 3 17,673,866 | § - 17,873,868 3 2,4000

) 11} @ {Q
" Esimated Estimated Welghtad
&ales Tatal Average
Yolumes (Cef) Coat Cost {Ced)
- 672,113,200 3 73,188,578 9 0.10924
673,113,200 5 7272908 $ 0.071100
- @70,113,308 5 172,985,142 4 Q.26818
3 253,583,023 4 2.37840

OO00R3

ATTACHMENT 2-2




RELIABILITY REPORT
.~ MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30,

PROJECTIONS

A, PEAK DAY PROTECTIONS covueeeeeomeeeeesseoseeevesmssssssssssesssossscressssss i oseeseee e stsoesnn 4
1. Historic Peak.......... e s et eear e e [RUR et 5
2, - DesignPeak Day.....ccovurens eeenevetebenerens et e e et SO 5
3. Peak Day/Heating Degree Day analysis oo cesvennen. 6
B.  ANNUAL LOAD PROTECTIONS ....ccovrverenn. et ense s senes S 10
1. BBASE CSE ereuiriersrnsesrmreseeseseessiseetssmsensarassaaresesssesresaratesssesassninteressssans e 10
2. EIEEH S wuimnrnsionsrssisessirirassssisssns s st sbonss s mba et ses s e asmaevesesbsesssnsbosas sos 11
3. Low Case vourneesvinns Cvereeesienee et ee e e caaseaens et eeeraeribeb b ranre e saaeaneraare ey 11
4. Monthly Peak/Heating Degree Day ANAlYSiS . rerosieseesesressnns 11
C. PROJECTED SUPPLY TR_ANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS ..ocvvvisnrenns 15
SUPPLY/DELIVERY RESOURCES ,
A, PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION/STORAGE CAPACITY wooviuueermecnraiorssssnnen 23
I Pipeline CAPACILY wveverireisrrasatitnamvesesstsnirsnessnsieresese et s ssmsarsas s s sssesanns 23
2, Storage Delverability e s e 24
3. Identified Needs.for Transportation or Storage Capacily ...coceviiimiesienns 24
B. GAS SUPPLY RESOURCES wovececetervesvsissrssss e ssseesssiasssrsesssansessos 25
L. Supplies Under CONMATt i s s srssessssssnse 25
a.) Quantity..ecees reeerereraanns SRR Heeveentersaarse s e en 25
b.) 1) o'« TSSO OU PSPPI 25
2. Additional Supplies to be Contracted FOr. e mmismcasiasnees 25
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
A ADDITIONAL ACTIONS TAKEN TO ENSURE RELIABILITY .............. 42
B. EMERGENCY CURTAILMENT PLAN. ...t v 50
GOO0%EA

ATTACHMENT 3




Service List for
Case No. G0-2000-705
Revised: May 12, 2000

Office of the Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Robert J. Hack

Senior Attorney
Missouri Gas Energy
3420 Broadway

Kansas City, MO 64111




